

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Alexander R. Deanda, on behalf of
himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
Jessica Swafford Marcella, in her
official capacity as Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Population Affairs; **United
States of America**,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00092-Z

**PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

D. BRYAN HUGHES
Texas Bar No. 00793995
Law Office of D. Bryan Hughes
110 North College Avenue, Suite 207
Tyler, Texas 75702-7221
(903) 581-1776 (phone)
bryan@hughesfirm.com

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

ALEX YARBROUGH
Texas Bar No. 24079615
Riney & Mayfield LLP
320 South Polk Street, Suite 600
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3202 (phone)
(806) 376-4509 (fax)
ayarbrough@rineymayfield.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
and the Proposed Classes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... i

Table of authorities..... ii

I. Mr. Deanda’s claim is timely 1

II. Mr. Deanda has standing 3

 A. Mr. Deanda and the putative class are suffering Article III injury from the loss of their statutory rights under section 151.001(6) of the Texas Family Code 3

 B. The defendants are inflicting immediate, present-day injury on Mr. Deanda and the putative class by subverting their authority as parents 8

 C. The defendants are inflicting immediate, present-day injury on Mr. Deanda and the putative class by depriving them of the assurance that their children will be unable to access family-planning services 9

 D. The defendants are inflicting immediate, present-day injury on Mr. Deanda and the putative class by subjecting them to an increased risk that their children might access birth control without their knowledge or consent..... 10

III. Mr. Deanda is entitled to judgment as a matter of law 13

 A. The Title X statute does not preempt section 151.001(6) 13

 B. The defendants’ administration of the Title X program violates the constitutional right of parents to direct the upbringing of their children..... 19

IV. Mr. Deanda will seek class certification to obviate the scope-of-injunction issue 21

Conclusion 24

Certificate of service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anspach v. Philadelphia,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 17

*Building and Construction Trades Council of the Metropolitan District
v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode
Island, Inc.*, 507 U.S. 218 (1993) 15

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 17

Chapman v. First Index, Inc.,
796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Chhoeun v. Marin,
306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018) 22

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 5

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) 19, 20

Doe v. Trump,
418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019) 22

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 22

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest v. National Park Service,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 2

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 17

Flynt v. Shimazu,
940 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2019) 2

FMC Corp. v. Boesky,
852 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 5

Friends Of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 3, 4, 5

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Hills v. Gautreaux,
425 U.S. 284 (1976) 22

In re Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 5

J.L. v. Cissna,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 22

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F. 3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001) 10–11

Just Film, Inc. v. Merch. Servs., Inc.,
474 F. App’x 493 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)..... 17

Kuhnle Brothers, Inc. v. County of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) 1

Leal v. Azar,
No. 2:20-CV-185-Z, 2020 WL 7672177 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23,
2020)..... 2

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 21

Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District,
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4

Magwood v. Patterson,
561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... 17

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... 15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 10

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977) 22

Milner v. Department of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 17

Missouri Coalition for Environment v. FERC,
544 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2008) 11

Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

New York v. Heckler,
719 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 13

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 16

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

*Parents United For Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*, 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Parents United For Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia
Board of Education*, 646 A.2d 689 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) 9, 10

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 16

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 21

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 23

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Heckler,
712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 18

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 4, 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Stewart v. Blackwell,
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006) 11

Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.,
419 F. 3d 568, 570–75 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 4, 5

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 20

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 21

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 21

Utah ex rel. Div. of Forestry, Fire & State Lands v. United States,
528 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2008) 4, 6

Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans,
997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993) 11

Virginia Hospital Ass’n v. Baliles,
868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989) 1

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 5

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 16

Williams v. Seidenbach,
958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201 3

42 U.S.C. § 300(a)..... passim

Tex. Family Code § 151.001(6) 3, 13

Other Authorities

Mila Sohoni, *The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction*,
133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020) 21, 23

Cass R. Sunstein, *What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits,
“Injuries,” and Article III*, 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992) 4
